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December 30. 1937. 
Mr. Fred H. Padbury 
Representative. Lewis and C I ark 

County 
Helena. Montana 

Dear Mr. Padbury: 

You state that there is about $1.100 
in the old state fair appropriation. and 
this year the commissioner of agri­
culture has collected $700 in rentals 
from the state fair grounds. You ask 
whether this money may be used for 
necessary material in repairing the 
buildings on the state fair grounds. 
You also ask whether you can obtain 
money from the general fund of the 
state for the necessary repairs. in order 
to put the buildings on the state fair 
grounds in a good condition. 

The last legislature made the fol­
lowing appropriation for the operation 
of the state fair: 

"For the operation of the 
state fair. ten thousand 
dollars ....................... _ ........ $10.000.00 

"In addition thereto all fees and 
collections are hereby appropriated." 
The item of $lO.OOO was vetoed by 

the Governor. The money taken in as 
fees and collected would not be avail­
able for "repairs" by the 1937 appro­
priation. for the reason that such 
money was approprated for "opera­
tion." and this does not include re­
pairs. as defined by Section 1. House 
Bill 337. Laws of 1937 

If any appropriation was made prior 
to the last session of the Montana leg­
islature. and if any part of it remains 
unexpended. it would not be available 
because Section 304. R. C. M. 1935. 
provides that "unexpended appropria­
tions. after the expiration of the time 
for which the appropriations are made, 
shall be covered back into the several 
funds from which they are appropri­
ated." 

Money may not be taken from the 
general fund of the state for repairs 
of the state fair buildings for the rea­
son that Article XII. Section 10 of the 
Montana Constitution provides: 

"* * * no money shall be drawn 
from the treasury but in pursuance of 
specific appropriations made by law." 

Reference is made to unpublished 
opinion given to Bruce. Commissioner 
of Agriculture. dated June 29, 1936. 
which holds to the same effect. 

Opinion No. 221. 

Milk Control Board-License Fees­
Payment. 

HELD: In absence of statutory au­
thority license may not be withheld 
until payment of delinquent fee of pre­
vious year. 

December 30. 1927. 
Mr. G. A. Norris 
Commissioner. Montana ~1ilk Control 

Board 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Norris: 

You have submitted the following: 

"In the event that a dairyman has 
not paid his 1937 milk control board 
license and assessment fee. as are 
established and outlined in chapter 
241. revised political codes of the 
State of Montana. 1935. can the Mon­
tana Milk Control Board refuse to 
issue 1938 licenses to dairymen. who 
have not paid their 1937 license and 
fees ?" 

We do not find any provision in the 
statute for withholding 1938 license 
until 1937 license fees are paid. In the 
absence of statute authorizing it. it is 
my opinion that it may not be done. 

Opinion No. 222. 

Milk Control Board-License Fees. 

HELD: When a milk dealer is both 
a producer and a distributor. he must 
pay a separate fee for each one. 

December 30. 1937. 
Mr. G. A. Norris 
Commissioner. Montana Milk Control 

Board 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Norris: 

You have asked whether more than 
one license fee should be collected 
from a milk dealer who is both a 
producer and a distributor. 

Section 2639.9, R. C. M. 1935. pro­
vides: 

"* *. * The board shaH collect from 
each licensed dealer an annual fee not 

cu1046
Text Box

cu1046
Text Box




